## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### TWENTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1848.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1848.

CHAP. 106. bond given by a former guardian of said Andrew J. Perry, which condition the said Morrill admits and certifies the said Moses Peirce has well and truly performed.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

#### Chapter 106.

Resolve making provision for repairs of the Baring and Houlton road.

Appropriation therefor, \$200.

Resolved, That for the purpose of repairing the Baring and Houlton road through the half township number eleven in the county of Aroostook, there is hereby appropriated and allowed the sum of two hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the land agent.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

#### Chapter 107.

Resolve in favor of Abner B. Thompson and the heirs of Roscoe G. Greene, deceased.

Land agent au-thorized to con-firm their title to certain land.

Proviso

Resolved, That the land agent of the state is hereby authorized and directed to confirm and establish to Abner B. Thompson and the heirs of Roscoe G. Greene, the title to lot number one hundred and twelve, one hundred and thirty-two, one hundred and thirty-four and one hundred and forty-seven, in township number one, Indian purchase; provided, the said heirs, by their guardian and Abner B. Thompson pay, or cause to be paid, into the treasury of the state fifty dollars on or before the first day of May next.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

### Chapter 108.

Resolve in favor of Isaac Randall.

In favor of Isaac Randall.

Resolved, That there be paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, to Isaac Randall, forty-two dollars and five cents, it being a balance due him for services as division advocate at a court martial convened at Bethel, in March, in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and forty- Char. 109. four, which amount was not allowed in the pay roll of eighteen hundred and forty-five, through mistake.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

#### Chapter 109.

Resolve in favor of William T. Sayward.

Resolved, That the governor and council be requested to in favor of wm. audit the claim of William T. Sayward of Thomaston, for services rendered and expenses incurred in eighteen hundred and forty-one and eighteen hundred and forty-two, in compliance with instructions of the adjutant general and the commander-in-chief; and whatever sum they shall find to be justly and equitably due to him, not exceeding three hundred and fifty-nine dollars, shall be allowed and paid out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant therefor.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]

#### Chapter 110.

Resolve in favor of the proprietors of Annsburg or township number seventeen middle division, and township number twenty-nine middle division, in the county of Washington.

Resolved, That the state treasurer is authorized to receive state treasurer the amount of all taxes assessed on Annsburg or township ceive the amount number seventeen, middle division, and township number interest. twenty-nine in middle division in the county of Washington, for the making and repairing of roads in said townships, with six per cent, interest on the same from the time of payment of said taxes by the state to said county; provided the owners of Proviso. said townships shall pay the same on or before the first day of January next.

[Approved August 10, 1848.]